TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES

NOTICE OF COMPREHENSIVE PLAN AMENDMENT

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to all parties that the Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, in Palm Beach County, Florida, will consider for adoption the following Ordinance:

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-09

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE TEXT OF ADOPTED COMPREHENSIVE PLAN, FUTURE LAND USE ELEMENT, SPECIAL POLICY 1.15.2, TO REVISE THE PERMITTED USES, ESTABLISH INTENSITY MEASUREMENTS FOR THE PROPOSED HOTEL USE, AND PERMIT A NON-RESIDENTIAL USE NORTH OF EAST CITRUS DRIVE; PROVIDING FOR TRANSMITTAL, CONFLICT, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves will hold a Public Hearing to consider Ordinance 2024-09 on First Reading on Tuesday, December 3, 2024, commencing at 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as possible, at the Loxahatchee Groves Town Hall, located at 155 "F" Road, Loxahatchee Groves, Florida 33470.

The proposed ordinance is available for review in its entirety in the Town Clerk's Office located at Town Hall, 155 F Road, Loxahatchee Groves, FL 33470 (between the hours of 8:30 AM and 4:30 PM, Monday through Friday, except holidays) or on the Town website, http://www.loxahatcheegrovesfl.gov.

Interested parties may appear at the meeting and be heard or may submit public comment in writing by mailing the Office of the Town Clerk at 155 "F" Road, Loxahatchee Groves, FL 33470, or by emailing voakes@loxahatcheegrovesfl.gov. Written or emailed comments will be received up until 12:00 p.m. on the day of the Hearing, filed, and acknowledged as part of the official public record for the Public Hearing. The Public Hearing will be streamed and close-captioned as normal. Access instructions are posted on the Town website

If a person decides to appeal any decision of the Town Council with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, the person will need a record of the proceedings and, for such purpose, may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based (FS 286.0105).

The Loxahatchee Groves Town Hall is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Anyone needing auxiliary services please contact the Town Clerk at least five (5) days prior to meeting at 561-793-2418. If hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Services 1-800-955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (Voice) for assistance.

Publish: Legal Ad on Friday, November 22, 2024.

